Interest   546,952 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 43,005,813 8,115,519 4,097,208 2,871,717

Business-Type Activities:
Wastewater  9,826,606 9,628,055 0 28,268
Stormwater Utility 528,860 298,735 416,531 137,997

Total Business-Type Activities 10,355,466 9,926,790 416,531 166,265

Total Primary Government  $53,361,279 $18,042,309 $4,513,739 $3,037,982

Component Unit:
City of Massillon Board of Health $1,109,697 $189,946 $911,202 $0

General Revenues:
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Police and Fire Pension
   Massillon Museum
Income Tax Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Transportation
   Debt Services
   Capital Improvements
   Leisure Time Activities
Permissive Motor Vehicle License Tax Levied

for Transportation
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Investment Earnings/Interest
Other

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Massillon, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 16 -

Component Unit
Governmental Business-Type City of Massillon

Activities Activities Total Board of Health

($6,045,458) $0 ($6,045,458) $0
(1,517,032) 0 (1,517,032) 0

(16,134,277) 0 (16,134,277) 0
(785,189) 0 (785,189) 0
(533,643) 0 (533,643) 0

(2,205,846) 0 (2,205,846) 0
(10,337) 0 (10,337) 0

(221,914) 0 (221,914) 0
79,279 0 79,279 0

(546,952) 0 (546,952) 0

(27,921,369) 0 (27,921,369) 0

0 (170,283) (170,283) 0
0 324,403 324,403 0

0 154,120 154,120 0

(27,921,369) 154,120 (27,767,249) 0

0 0 0 (8,549)

1,739,321 0 1,739,321 0
398,718 0 398,718 0

1,099,539 0 1,099,539 0

17,955,808 0 17,955,808 0
2,579,808 0 2,579,808 0
1,591,964 0 1,591,964 0
1,711,359 0 1,711,359 0
1,959,359 0 1,959,359 0

164,262 0 164,262 0
1,043,217 0 1,043,217 0
1,002,494 0 1,002,494 0
2,346,421 0 2,346,421 0

290,824 6,686 297,510 1,628

33,883,094 6,686 33,889,780 1,628

5,961,725 160,806 6,122,531 (6,921)

45,445,045 64,248,442 109,693,487 231,855

(2,835,071) (86,393) (2,921,464) (47,557)

42,609,974 64,162,049 106,772,023 184,298

$48,571,699 $64,322,855 $112,894,554 $177,377

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

- 17 -

Other
Street American Parks and Governmental

General Construction Rescue Plan Recreation Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $5,192,837 $3,983,349 $11,654,203 $2,528,817 $10,707,238
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
  In Segregated Accounts  112,049 0 0 0 60,441
  With Escrow Agents 0 353,992 0 0 651,071
Materials and Supplies Inventory 94,955 291,314 0 54,711 0
Accrued Interest Receivable 98,878 146,443 0 0 24,440
Accounts Receivable 388,300 0 0 0 835,493
Permissive Tax Receivable 0 0 0 0 11,940
Intergovernmental Receivable 607,449 930,067 0 4,499 459,099